
Respondent Name 

Alex Campbell, One Woodinville, Jeff Lyon, Democratic Woodinville, Rachel Best- Campbell 

Complainant Name 

Heidi Schauble 

Complaint Description 

Heidijoy520 reported via the portal 
(Wed, 2 Jul 2025 at 8:30 PM) 
  
I am submitting this complaint regarding apparent violations of Washington State campaign finance laws by Alex Campbell and 
his website, OneWoodinville.org, as well as potential violations involving Jeff Lyon, his PAC Democratic Woodinville, and 
Rachel Best-Campbell, whose activities appear to directly overlap and coordinate with this effort. Alex Campbell operates 
OneWoodinville.org, a website and social media presence that has: • Published content attacking the current Mayor of 
Woodinville, labeling him “crooked” and “unethical”. • Simultaneously named specific City Council candidates currently on the 
ballot, referring to them as part of the mayor’s “slate of councilmembers,” implying alignment with alleged misconduct. And 
renaming them several times, each time that he complains about a city issue or decision by the mayor. • Solicited public 
donations for a “get out the vote” (GOTV) campaign, promising that if a certain percentage of voter turnout is reached, 100% 
of donations will be given to a named charity. And stated over $10,000 has already been contributed to this fundraiser, alone. 
• Ran paid sponsored advertisements promoting these messages and fundraising efforts While some political materials are 
labeled “Paid for by Alex Campbell,” no political committee registration appears to have been filed with the PDC. The scale of 
these expenditures — including paid ads, donation campaigns, and election-related messaging naming candidates — appears 
to exceed the $1,000 threshold for registration as a political committee under RCW 42.17A.205. Additionally, no independent 
expenditure or electioneering communication reports appear to have been filed for these paid communications, as required 
under RCW 42.17A.255. The charitable fundraising aspect also raises concerns under RCW 19.09.020 and RCW 19.09.100. 
While the charity is named, it is unclear whether Alex Campbell or OneWoodinville.org is properly registered as a charitable 
fundraiser with the Washington Secretary of State, or whether legally required disclosures regarding their relationship to the 
charity, tax deductibility, and the intended use of funds are present. The fact that the fundraising is explicitly tied to an 
election turnout percentage further blurs the line between charitable and campaign activity. In addition, a related concern 
involves Jeff Lyon and his PAC, Democratic Woodinville. During a recent public exchange, a community member stated that 
Jeff Lyon has spent over $200,000 between Democratic Woodinville investments and his own campaign. In response, Lyon 
confirmed that his campaign has invested in Tile trackers for his political signs and acknowledged that the majority of signs 
being deployed are in support of the same GOTV initiative promoted by Alex Campbell and OneWoodinville.org. This raises 
serious concerns about whether funds and resources intended for a general GOTV effort are being used in ways that directly 
benefit Lyon’s candidacy, potentially constituting unreported independent expenditures or improperly coordinated activity. 
Additionally, Alex Campbell is married to Rachel Best- Campbell and is actively involved with her campaign. On the site there is 
also a photo of her carrying the One Woodinville banner, walking with candidates that were running for re- election with signs 
saying "re-elect Elaine Cook" from a prior election. Elaine Cook is the original founder of the site. A "community event" was 
also held for Rachel Best- Campbell on June 28th and community members reported they felt mislead because it was a 
"campaign event" and promotional materials did not disclose the nature of the event or sponsor information. A community 
member also reported they took their contact information in exchange for tickets for "free food and ice cream" without 
disclosing this was a campaign event and it appears both the charity campaign and community events may be intended to 
data mine information to benefit their campaigns without disclosing how their data was being used or that the event was to 
support their campaign efforts. Rachel Best-Campbell, Alex Campbell's Spouse, appears to be directly involved in overlapping 
activities with OneWoodinville.org, Democratic Woodinville, and this GOTV campaign. The coordination between these 
entities, campaign materials, and fundraising efforts merits closer examination to determine whether this constitutes 
unregistered or unreported campaign activity, independent expenditures, or improper use of PAC funds. I respectfully request 
that the PDC investigate: • Whether Alex Campbell, OneWoodinville.org, or the associated GOTV effort should be registered 
as a political committee under RCW 42.17A.205 • Whether required independent expenditure and electioneering 
communication reports have been properly filed under RCW 42.17A.255 • Whether any coordination has occurred between 
Alex Campbell, Democratic Woodinville, Jeff Lyon’s campaign, and Rachel Best-Campbell that would violate Washington 
State’s campaign finance regulations • Whether the charitable fundraising practices comply with RCW 19.09 regarding 
registration and required public disclosures I have attached documentation including screenshots of political advertisements, 
the One Woodinville site, fundraising solicitations, public statements, photos from the event and paid ads. Thank you for your 
attention to this matter. 
 

What impact does the alleged violation(s) have on the public? 
The alleged violations undermine the integrity, transparency, and fairness of the electoral process, which directly impacts the 
public’s ability to make informed decisions about candidates, campaigns, and political activities in their community. 
Washington State’s campaign finance laws are designed to ensure voters have clear, timely, and accurate information about 



2 

who is funding political campaigns, how money is being spent, and who is responsible for political advertisements and 
communications. 
 
When individuals, campaigns, or political committees fail to register properly, file timely and accurate reports, disclose 
independent expenditures, or include required sponsor identification on advertisements, it denies the public critical 
information about who is influencing elections and public policy decisions. This creates an unfair advantage for those who 
circumvent disclosure laws, limits transparency, and prevents voters from holding candidates and committees accountable. 
 
Additionally, there is an upcoming primary election in August and a general election in November 2025. These violations could 
have a direct and detrimental impact on election results by misleading voters, obscuring the true sources of campaign funding 
and messaging, and preventing timely disclosure of financial activities that could influence voter decisions in the weeks leading 
up to these critical elections. Such actions risk distorting the electoral process and undermining public confidence in the 
fairness and legitimacy of local election outcomes. 
 
These issues began or increased in severity immediately after Jeff Lyon and Democratic Woodinville received criticism from 
several community members for the amount of funding they are spending to (in their perspective) influence this election 
because that amount is more than has been spent any election in Woodinville history. In fact, it exceeds all combined city 
council elections since 2009. 

List of attached evidence or contact information where evidence may be found 
• Screenshots of the OneWoodinville.org website, promotion materials of the event listing OneWoodinville.org and Alex 
Campbell as sponsors. As well as negatove statements of current candidates and positive promotional information for Jeff 
Lyon and Rachel Best-Campbell.  
• Social media posts and advertisements promoting the event, with sponsor identification, but involving a non-registered 
political committee engaging in election-related activity. 
• PDC filings (or lack thereof) for OneWoodinville.org, confirming it is not registered as a political committee despite engaging 
in partisan election activities. 
• Contribution and expenditure reports (or omissions) for Democratic Woodinville PAC and affiliated campaigns, showing 
failure to properly disclose event-related costs, in-kind contributions, and independent expenditures. 
• Documented evidence of overlapping leadership and operational activity between OneWoodinville.org, Democratic 
Woodinville PAC, and the campaigns of Jeff Lyon and Rachel Best-Campbell. 
• Statement from a community member who attended the event, confirming: 
• She was not informed the event was a campaign event. 
• Her contact information was collected in exchange for tickets for free food. 
• No disclosure was made about how her information would be used for campaign or political purposes. 
• Photographs and video (video upon request, it exceeded attachment size) from the event showing campaign signs, 
confirming the political nature of the event. 
• Public comment made by Jeff Lyon, confirming that funds were used for Tile trackers and expenses associated with the get-
out-the-vote/charity event.  
• Link to press announcement from King County Democratic Party dissavowing misleading practices by Democratic 
Woodinville and Jeff Lyon- https://www.kcdems.org/2025/02/statement-regarding-misleading-branding-and-spending-by-
democratic-woodinville/ 
•Alleged violation against Jeff Lyon and Democratic Woodinville of RCW 42.17A.320 for failure to provide sponsor 
identification on political advertising (EY25 JUN25) Case# 174386 
•Alleged violation against Alex Campbell and One Woodinville of RCW 42.17A.320 for failure to provide complete sponsor 
identification on political advertising (EY'23,NOV'23) Case #146826 

List of potential witnesses with contact information to reach them 
1. Kat Turcotte- kjt98072@gmail.com, 4253819522 
2. Benjamin Lishman-Benlishman@live.com, 2149955600  
3.bChris Curino- (857) 544-2173 
4. Lily Ko- 509-879-1543, Lily.a.ko@gmail.com 
5. Susan Perkins- Susaneperkins@comcast.net 
6. Jazmin Peerson- 2065187578  
mxjazminpeerson@gmail.com 

Certification (Complainant) 
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I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that information 
provided with this complaint is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. 
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